



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 12297/2025, CM APPL. 50109/2025**
RUKMINI DEVI PUBLIC SCHOOL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Pramod Gupta, Advocate

versus

BIJENDER & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Gaurav Dhingra and Mr.Shashank
Singh, Advocate for R-2

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

14.10.2025

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Counsel for respondent no.2 submits that they do not wish to file any counter affidavit.

Let counter affidavit, if any, be filed by respondent no.1 within four weeks with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

The matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.01.2026.
List accordingly.

REGISTRAR

OCTOBER 14, 2025/sk