



\$~60 to 63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 12296/2025

RUKMINI DEVI PUBLIC SCHOOL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Ms Yogita & Ms.
Anushka Soni, Advs.

versus

AJAY KUMAR & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Gaurav Dhingra & Mr. Shashank
Singh, Advs. for R-2/DOE
Ms Latika Choudhary, Adv. for R-
2/DOE

+ W.P.(C) 12297/2025

RUKMINI DEVI PUBLIC SCHOOL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Ms Yogita & Ms.
Anushka Soni, Advs.

versus

BIJENDER & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Gaurav Dhingra & Mr. Shashank
Singh, Advs. for R-2/DOE

+ W.P.(C) 12298/2025

RUKMINI DEVI PUBLIC SCHOOL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Ms Yogita & Ms.
Anushka Soni, Advs.

versus

NARENDER KUMAR & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through:

+ W.P.(C) 12323/2025

RUKMINI DEVI PUBLIC SCHOOL

.....Petitioner



Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Ms Yogita & Ms.
Anushka Soni, Advs.

versus

GULSHAN KUMAR AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

28.04.2026

%

1. Counter affidavit has not been filed by Respondents.
2. Let the same be filed within six weeks from today with the advance copy to the Petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto within a period of four weeks thereafter.
3. Re-notify on 07th October, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

APRIL 28, 2026

jk